

No. 16-2119(L)

16-2134(con), 16-2098(con)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LINDE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, Nos. 04-cv-2799, 04-cv-5449, 04-cv-5564

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JONATHAN D. SIEGFRIED
KEVIN WALSH
DOUGLAS W. MATEYASCHUK
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 335-4500

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
NICHOLAS T. MATICH
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Appellant Arab Bank, PLC

October 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 4 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 4 |
| B. Parties | 7 |
| C. Claims..... | 9 |
| D. Procedural History..... | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. The District Court Failed To Require Plaintiffs To Prove The Statutory Elements Of Their Section 2333(a) Action..... | 22 |
| A. The Statute’s Plain Text Requires Intent to Participate in Terrorism | 23 |
| B. The District Court’s Interpretation of the ATA Ignores Its Statutory History and Frustrates its Legislative Purpose..... | 27 |
| C. Neither This Court’s Nor Any Other Circuit’s Precedents Support The District Court’s Misreading of the Act | 32 |
| D. Under the Proper Intent Framework, Plaintiffs Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof | 34 |
| II. The District Court Failed To Apply The Statute’s Causation Standards..... | 36 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | This Court’s Decisions Foreclose Any Finding of Proximate Cause | 36 |
| B. | The District Court Erroneously Absolved Plaintiffs of Their Statutory Burden to Prove But-For Causation | 40 |
| III. | The District Court’s Sanctions Order Violated The Bank’s Due Process Rights And Undermines U.S. Foreign Relations | 47 |
| A. | The Sanctions Order Violates Foundational Comity Principles | 48 |
| B. | The Sanctions Order Violated the Bank’s Due Process Rights..... | 54 |
| | CONCLUSION | 60 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,
547 U.S. 451 (2006).....36

Bank Markazi v. Peterson,
136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....43

Barlow v. Liberty Mar. Corp.,
746 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2014).....22

Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,
675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....28

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 30, 32-33, 44

Burrage v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)..... 40, 42

Cine Forty-Second St. Theatre Corp. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.,
602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1979).....55

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.,
16-cv-04453 (E.D.N.Y.).....29

Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001).....46

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
No.16-cv-00213 (N.D. Cal.)29

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
16-cv-05158 (E.D.N.Y.).....29

Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC,
893 F.Supp.2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....55

Gonzalez v. Twitter, Inc., Google, Inc., Facebook, Inc.,
16-cv-03282 (N.D. Cal.)29

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....42

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....42

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 6, 25, 29

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....42

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) 20, 37-38

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation,
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 5017312 (2d Cir. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 2, 50-51

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23, 25, 34

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

Litle v. Arab Bank, PLC,
611 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)46

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... 23, 34

Microsoft Corp. v. United States,
829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....53

Morrison v. Nat’l Astl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....53

Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp. LLC,
650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)27

Pac. Ins. Co. v. Eaton Vance Mgmt.,
369 F.3d 584 (1st Cir. 2004)42

Paroline v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)..... 45, 46

Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc.,
181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999).....22

Robinson Knife Mfg. Co. v. Comm’r,
600 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....42

Rogers v. Bromac Title Servs.,
755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014).....42

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Sekhar v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....41

Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine,
490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 55, 56

*Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles Et
Commerciales, S. A. v. Rogers*,
357 U.S. 197 (1958).....50

*Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale
v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. Iowa*,
482 U.S. 522 (1987).....48

Stansell v. BGP, Inc.,
No. 8:09-cv-2501-T-30AEP, 2011 WL 1296881,
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011).....30

Stansell v. FARC,
771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014).....43

Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....55

*Titan Tire Corp. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg.,
Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union*,
734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013).....42

Tupman Thurlow Co. v. S. S. Cap Castillo,
490 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1974).....55

United States v. Ogando,
547 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....28

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....42

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4537369 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 23, 24, 34

Weisgram v. Marley Co.,
528 U.S. 440 (2000).....36

Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC,
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 33-34

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §§3401-22..... 6, 49

15 U.S.C. §15(a)26

18 U.S.C. §1964(c)26

18 U.S.C. §2331 *passim*

18 U.S.C. §2333 *passim*

18 U.S.C. §2339B *passim*

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, codified as note to 28 U.S.C. §1610.....43

Regulation

31 C.F.R. §§595-5976

Other Authorities

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990) 5, 52

Benjamin Weiser, *A Settlement With P.L.O. Over Terror on a Cruise*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 12, 1997).....43

Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, *Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde*, 134 S. Ct. 2869 (2014)..... *passim*

Copeland & deRose, *The Risks of De-Risking*, Program on Corporate Compliance & Enforcement (2016), available at <http://bit.ly/2daLIMl>.....31

David. S. Cohen, Under Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Remarks at the ABA/ABA Money Laundering Enforcement Conference (Nov. 10, 2014), <http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl2692.aspx>31

Elizabeth J. Shapiro, *The Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development: A Case Study*, in 62 U.S. Attorneys’ Bulletin 23 (2014).....30

Glenn R. Simpson, *Holy Land Foundation Allegedly Mixed Charity Money With Funds for Bombers*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 27, 2002) <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB101476025597651120>30

Global Finance, *Best Banks By Region 2016* (Mar. 15, 2016), <http://bit.ly/1q2z4B7>7

Jack Goldsmith & Ryan Goodman, *U.S. Civil Litigation and International Terrorism*, in *Civil Litigation Against Terrorism* 109 (John Norton Moore ed., 2004)28

John Marzulli, *Arab Bank Liable for Terror Attacks in Israel on 300 Americans, Brooklyn Jury Finds*, N.Y. Daily News (Sept. 22, 2014), <http://nydn.us/2dpKPhK>57

Marouf Hasian, Jr., *A Postcolonial Critique of the Linde et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC, “Terrorism” Bank Cases* (2015).....32

NBC, *Meet the Press* (May 5, 2002) <http://2001-2009.state.gov/secretary/former/powell/remarks/2002/9940.htm>..... 11

Saperstein & Sant, *Account Closed: How Bank ‘De-Risking’ Hurts Legitimate Customers*, Wall Street J. (Aug. 12, 2015), <http://on.wsj.com/2exuklj>32

U.S. Treasury Dep’t, *Terrorist Assets Report* (2016), <https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/tar2015.pdf>43

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *United States Attorneys’ Manual*29

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, “*Basic Information on OFAC and Sanctions*,” <http://tinyurl.com/h8bc9ke>.....9
